interest rate derivatives are included in a hedging relationship in the form of cash flow hedges,

they are subject to equity-related interest rate risk. No interest rate derivatives were designated as

cash flow hedges as of December 31, 2015.

-	 From cross-currency swaps:

	 Although swaps are matched by intragroup receivables as hedged items, they are not included in a

documented hedging relationship. While receivables are measured using the spot rate, the

currency components of the swaps are measured on the basis of the forward rates. The two rates

could differ significantly depending on the interest rate difference between the two currencies.

-	 From unhedged foreign currency transactions:

	 The translation of foreign currency receivables or liabilities at the closing rate has a direct effect

on earnings.

The currency pairs in which the major part of the foreign currency cash flows is settled are included

as relevant risk variables in the foreign currency sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the

sensitivity of a 10 percent increase or decrease in the euro from the perspective of the group:

(EUR thousand) Nominal amount Profit/loss for the year Equity

Base currency Foreign currency 2015 2015

+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

EUR USD 597,664 5,209 –6,366 – –

EUR GBP 94,278 –1,280 1,565 – –

EUR NZD 59,984 –1,079 1,319 – –

EUR CNY 40,622 384 –470 – –

EUR ZAR 27,681 2,155 –2,634 – –

EUR CAD 23,887 2,240 –2,738 – –

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements / Financial risk management

157GEA Annual Report 2015

(EUR thousand) Nominal amount Profit/loss for the year Equity

Base currency Foreign currency 2014 2014

+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

EUR USD 707,951 –9 11 9,042 –11,046

EUR DKK 182,816 –1,635 1,999 – –

EUR GBP 130,089 1,265 –1,546 –1,334 1,630

EUR CNY 52,146 –598 731 42 –51

EUR ZAR 36,674 2,520 –3,080 500 –612

EUR CAD 26,375 2,712 –3,315 3 –4

The nominal amount relates to all contractually agreed foreign currency cash flows as of the

reporting date, which are translated into euros at the closing rate.

The potential fluctuations in the profit or loss for the year result primarily from derivatives that are

not included in a designated hedging relationship, but are used to avoid currency risk as part of the

general hedging strategy.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The interest rate sensitivity analysis presents the effects of changes in market interest rates on

interest income and expenses, and equity. The sensitivity analyses are based on the following

[…]

Payments on account received in respect of orders amounting to EUR 39,217 thousand (previous year:

EUR 22,409 thousand) and other liabilities amounting to EUR 9,300 thousand (previous year: EUR 7,711

thousand) are secured.

The gross amount due to customers for contract work is the aggregate amount of orders whose

progress billings exceed the capitalized cost plus the contract gains and losses recognized.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements / Consolidated Balance Sheet disclosures: Equity and liabilities

198 GEA Annual Report 2015

7.8 	 Financial instruments

The following tables provide an overview of the composition of financial instruments as of

December 31, 2015, by class within the meaning of IFRS 7 as well as by measurement category. The

tables also include financial assets and liabilities, as well as derivatives that are included in

recognized hedging relationships but do not belong to any of the IAS 39 measurement categories.

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

12/31/2015
Amortized

cost

Fair value
through profit

or loss

Fair value
recognized in

other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

12/31/2015

Assets

Trade receivables 1,118,081 781,209 – – 336,872 1,118,081

thereof PoC receivables 336,872 – – – 336,872 336,872

Income tax receivables 26,082 – – – 26,082 26,082

Cash and cash equivalents 1,174,150 1,174,150 – – – 1,174,150

Other financial assets 408,743 285,362 7,576 46,311 69,494 408,743

thereof derivatives included in hedging relationships – – – – – –

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 2,218,975 2,218,975 – – – 2,218,975

thereof cash and cash equivalents 1,174,150 1,174,150 – – – 1,174,150

thereof trade receivables 781,209 781,209 – – – 781,209

thereof other financial assets 263,616 263,616 – – – 263,616

Available-for-sale investments 68,057 21,746 – 46,311 – 68,057

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 7,576 – 7,576 – – 7,576

Liabilities

Trade payables 610,315 610,315 – – – 610,315

Financial liabilities 477,744 429,332 12,307 2,296 33,809 485,453

thereof liabilities under finance leases 33,809 – – – 33,809 33,809

thereof derivatives included in hedging relationships 2,296 – – 2,296 – 2,296

Income tax liabilities 40,743 – – – 40,743 40,743

Other liabilities 741,465 139,221 6,097 – 596,147 740,200

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,178,868 1,178,868 – – – 1,185,312

thereof trade payables 610,315 610,315 – – – 610,315

thereof bonds and other securitized liabilities 373,261 373,261 – – – 380,437

thereof liabilities to banks 55,869 55,869 – – – 56,402

thereof loan liabilities to unconsolidated subsidiaries 202 202 – – – 202

thereof other liabilities to affiliated companies 25,959 25,959 – – – 25,959

thereof other liabilities 113,262 113,262 – – – 111,997

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship
and contingent consideration) 18,404 – 18,404 – – 18,404

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements / Consolidated Balance Sheet disclosures: Equity and liabilities

199GEA Annual Report 2015

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

12/31/2014
Amortized

cost

Fair value
through profit

or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
  comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

12/31/2014

Assets

Trade receivables 945,755 691,440 – – 254,315 945,755

thereof PoC receivables 254,315 – – – 254,315 254,315

Income tax receivables 17,531 – – – 17,531 17,531

Cash and cash equivalents 1,195,858 1,195,858 – – – 1,195,858

Other financial assets 454,058 282,643 16,558 50,006 104,851 454,058

thereof derivatives included in hedging relationships 4,453 – – 4,453 – 4,453

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 2,145,183 2,145,183 – – – 2,145,183

thereof cash and cash equivalents 1,195,858 1,195,858 – – – 1,195,858

thereof trade receivables 691,440 691,440 – – – 691,440

thereof other financial assets 257,885 257,885 – – – 257,885

Available-for-sale investments 70,311 24,758 – 45,553 – 70,311

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 16,558 – 16,558 – – 16,558

Liabilities

Trade payables 639,719 639,719 – – – 639,719

Financial liabilities 589,546 530,249 11,445 12,923 34,929 608,703

thereof liabilities under finance leases 34,929 – – – 34,929 34,929

thereof derivatives included in hedging relationships 12,923 – – 12,923 – 12,923

Income tax liabilities 35,649 – – – 35,649 35,649

Other liabilities 676,685 160,086 – – 516,599 676,685

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,330,054 1,330,054 – – – 1,349,424

thereof trade payables 639,719 639,719 – – – 639,719

thereof bonds and other securitized liabilities 372,743 372,743 – – – 391,032

thereof liabilities to banks 156,377 156,377 – – – 157,245

thereof loan liabilities to unconsolidated subsidiaries 1,129 1,129 – – – 1,129

thereof other liabilities to affiliated companies 24,166 24,166 – – – 24,379

thereof other liabilities 135,920 135,920 – – – 136,133

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship) 11,445 – 11,445 – – 11,445